

In the Court of District Judge, Murshidabad.

Other Suit 05 of 2024

Present : Partha Pratim Chakraborty, (J.O. WB001240)
District Judge, Murshidabad.

Order No. 08, dated 01.12.2025

Today is fixed for hearing of petitions dated 19.09.2025 filed by the petitioners.

Now, the petition dated 19.09.2025 praying for expunge is taken up for hearing.

The Ld. Advocate for the petitioners submits that Defendant No. 1, Niranjana Mondal had died on 16.05.2025. Being unnecessary party, he prays for expunge of OP no. 1.

Ld. Advocate for the opposite parties raises formal objection.

Heard both sides. Considered.

According to Petitioners, OP No. 1 being dead has become unnecessary party and should be expunged. As such, the prayer of the petitioners is allowed at their own risk.

The name OP No. 1 is hereby expunged from the Cause Title of the plaint.

Let the name of OP No. 1 be struck off from the cause title of the plaint.

DA is directed to mention the fact of expunge in the cause title of the plaint.

Now, the petition dated 19.09.2025 filed by the petitioners praying for addition of parties is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Advocate for the petitioners submits that the petition named persons being necessary parties to the suit, their addition as opposite parties is necessary for the interest of justice. He prays for addition of petition named persons as opposite parties.

Ld. Advocate for the opposite parties raises formal objection.

Heard both sides. Considered. Perused.

The petition named persons being legal heirs of deceased defendant no. 1 are necessary parties to the suit. Being necessary parties to the suit they should be added as opposite parties for the interest of justice at petitioners own risk.

Hence, the petition dated 19.09.2025 be and the same is hereby allowed but without any order as to costs.

Let the petition named persons be impleaded as defendant nos. 17 to 22 in this suit as per the schedule of the petition.

Let the plaint be amended in the list of the Cause Title of the plaint as per the petition.

Petitioners are directed to file amended copy of the plaint.

D.A. is directed to note the same in the relevant registers.

Fix **16.03.2026** for filing amended plaint and steps upon the added opposite parties nos. 17 to 22 for service of summons.

Dictated and Corrected by me

District Judge, Murshidabad.

District Judge, Murshidabad.